:\ ‘F !)' __ _

CITY OF OAKLAND .
AGENDA REPORT O e

TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN:  Deborah Edgerly

FROM:  Public Works Agency

DATE:  October 24, 2006

RE:  Resolution Authorizing Award Of A Contract To Andes Construction, Inc. For The
Construction Of Sanitary Relief Sewers Along Clay Street, 8™ Street, Jefferson
Street, 6™ Street And Martin Luther King Jr. Way (Project No. C79310) For The
Amount Of One Million Nine Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Three Hundred
Thirty-Seven Dollars ($1,981,337.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to award a construction
contract in the amount of $1,981,337.00 to Andes Construction, Inc. for the Construction of
Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street, gt Street, Jefferson Street, 6™ Street and Martin Luther
King Jr. Way (Project No. C79310). The work to be completed under this project is part of the
City’s annual Sanitary Sewer Infiltration/Inflow (I/T) Correction Program. The work is located in
Council District 3 and as shown on the location map in Attachment A.

It is recommended that the resolution be approved.

FISCAL IMPACT

There are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. These funds are available in the
Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project-Sanitary Sewer Design Organization (92244);
Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C79310.

BACKGROUND

On May 1, 2006, the City Clerk received two bids for this project in the amounts of
$1,981,337.00 and $2,118,000.00 as shown in Atftachment B. The lowest bidder, Andes
Construction, Inc., is deemed responsive and responsible, and therefore is recommended for the
award. Previously, this project was advertised in October 2005. Two bids were received,
however, the lowest bidder did not meet the 20% SLBE requirements and the second lowest
bidder was 61% over the Engineer’s Estimate,

This project will rehabilitate and upsize the sanitary sewer pipes within the project area, add
additional flow capacity, and limit overflows and backups during wet weather. This project

Item:
Public Works Committee
Qctober 24, 2006



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — C79310 Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street Page 2

meets the Mayor/Council Goals and Citywide Objective to Build Community and Foster
Livable Neighborhoods by providing for clean, well-maintained sanitary sewer systems.

In general, the proposed work consists of upsizing approximately 1,899 linear feet of existing
18 to 24 diameter sewer pipes, installing approximately 1,041 linear feet of new 18” diameter
sewer pipes, and other related works as indicated on the plans and specifications.

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc. SLBE participation of $1,361,337.00
(68.71%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows $25,000.00
(100%) for trucking exceeding the 20% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor received 5%
credit for LBE/SLBE preference, or $99.006.85, that made the adjusted bid amount
$1.882,270.15. The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has
been verified by the Contract Compliance Division of the City Administrator’s Office and is
shown in Attachment B.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in November 2006 and should be completed by May 2007.
The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per working day if the contract is not
completed within 120 working days. The project schedule is shown in Avtachment C.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents.

Environmental: The City’s I/ Correction Program reduces the incidence of sewer overflows and
thus prevents potential harm to water resources and the bay. The contractor will be required to
make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use recyclable concrete and asphalt products.
Best Management Practices for the protection of storm water runoff during construction will be
required.

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities,

Item:
Public Works Committee
Qctober 24, 2006



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — C79310 Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street Page 3

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to Andes Construction Inc., the
lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $1,981,337.00 for the Construction of Sanitary Relief
Sewers along Clay Street, 8™ Street, Jefferson Street, 6™ Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way
(Project No. C79310). Andes Construction, Inc. has met the LBE/SLBE requirements, and there
are sufficient funds in the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully submitted,
Lo

\J
RAUL GODINEZI]], P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael Neary, P.E.

Assistant Director, Public Works Agency
Design & Construction Services Dept.

Prepared by:

Gus Amirzehni, P.E.
Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
)[%LIC WORK COMMITTEE

. Lf{/’ LA As —
d OFFICE OWE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Ttemn:
Public Works Committee
October 24, 2006



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — (79310 Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street Page 4

Attachment 4

[tem:
Public Works Committee
October 24, 2006



CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY RELIEF SEWERS ALONG
CLAY STREET, 8TH STREET, JEFFERSON STREET,
6TH STREET, AND MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY

CITY PROJECT NO. C79310

X
v
o
=
w
(@)
E
=
3




Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — (79310 Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street Page 5

Attachment B

Item:
Public Works Commitiee
October 24, 2006



OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR
crry for Contract Compliance & Employment Services Division

OAKLAND

To: Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor
From: Dasco Munoz - CC&ES Contract Compliance Officer

Through:  Deborah Barnes - CC&ES Manager (eAurrsi /3 2Ab et

cc: Project Manager
Date: June 8, 2006

Re | Constructlon of Sanitary Rehcf Sewer Along Clay Street, 8th Street Jefferson Street, 6th
‘ Street and MLK Jr. Way

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed two (2) bids received in response to the above
referenced project. Below is the outcome of our compliance evaluation for the ten percent (10%)
minimum participation requirement and a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits
Ordinance (EBO).

Proposed Participation Banked EBO
: Credits § Compliant
Cornpany Total Total Adjusted Bid | Engibility]l 7 YN
Name Bid Amount | L/SLBE [ LBE | SLBE [ Trucking| Credited |Bid Amount] Discounts
Andes $1,981,337.00{ 68.71%| 0.00% G8.71%| 100% 68.71%| $1,882,270 5% 0% Y
- |Construction
KT Woods $2,118,000.00 10.01%| 0.00% 10.01 100% 10.00%] $2,075.640 2% 0% Y
Construction e

t

As noted above, Andes and K¥ Woods met the 10% L/SLBE rcqulrement Both contractors are in
compliance w1th the Equal Benefit Ordinance (EBO).

Should you have any questions you may contact Dasco Munbz at 238-3970

LI

cc: Contract Compliance Flle




Contract Compliance g.nd Employment Services Evaluation Form

Project No.: C79310

Prolect Name; Construction of Sanitary Rellef Sewer Along Clay Street, 8th
Street, Jefferson Strest, 6th Strest and MLK Jr. Way

Contractor: Andes Construction
Contractor's Bld Amount: 1,881,337.00

Engineer's Estimate: 1,589,360.00

Over/Undor the Enginesrs Estimate: ‘391,977.00
Bid Discounted Amount: $90,066.85 unt : 5%
Discounted Bid Price:  $1,882,270.15

1. Did the 20% raquirements apply?

2. Did the contractor meet the 10% requirement?

a) % of LBE 0.00%
b) % of SLBE 68.71%

°

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?

FOBIG0%

a) % of Local Trucking FErs,

4. Did the contractor received bid discount points? WESHIY.
(If yes, list the points received) 5%

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contact Admin.,/Initiating Dept.

v I AU AN i o 2 By T : . Vi i i 3 AT ;’J-‘::'!“
ficer: : ' Date: 6/8/2006

/
Approved By: _ M /8%/ Date: '?wal, I &



Project Name:|Gonst

LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 1

~

Project Now - Under/Over Enginesrs Estimats:  391,977.00]  For Tracking Only
Disclpline Prime & Subs " Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total SALBE Total TOTAL
LBE/SLEE | Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
H 1,331,337.00
NL
H $5.000.00
3§ AA $25,000.00

$1,361,337.00

Project Totals

Requirements:
The 20% requirements is a cotnbination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE = Alftican Amarican
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% = Asian Indian
requirements. ’ AP = Asian Pacific .
= Caucasian

Legend LBE = Local Bustnass Enterprise b = Hispanic

SLBE = Small Locai Business Enterprise NA = Native American

Tofal LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Lacal Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise = Ofher

INL = Not Listed

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise




Cohtract Complianse and Employment Serviges Evaination Forin

Prolect Name: Ganstrugtion of Santiary RelletSewer-Alang Clay Sireef, %h
Sirest, Jetterson Sirast; Gih Strest.and MLK Jr. Way

Gontractor; KJ Wiots Gonstruetion

Cavitractorts Bld:Amieunt:  2,118;000.00
Enginesi's Estimigte: 1,589,860:00

te:  -5EBG4000

$42,860.00 Discount Polnts: 2%

075,640.00.

1. Did the 20% requirmmepnts appy? ks L,

2. DId thie poritratior misat the 20% reridverient? NEG! I
4) % Of LBE B00%

8) %ofSLBE  ADins%

8, Gid the confractormeetihe Trueking raquifement? ES
4)  %ofLoesl Trueking 100.00%

4, DicHths pontractir recelvét bid-disEpunt pblis? BB
[IFyés; list the poiits fesansd) 2%

8. Addifiona] Comments,
o

- 5ief2008s:




| o8 ity ssalyshg [Bo0|mng 1oAUON = 3ASAN

PASITION=Th asijtiaji-ssousng Ao = IaM. o £SO VR~ TN
g%z@&ﬁ. wsiydiajug Ssauista AUSLIN=Dan : SSSAUNEG (P00 IR il (£0c T PogaY HY = AES/ATHEIOL
Y AN = V] _ﬂmmcﬁm:m_vu..__ﬁummuh asydialng sseupsng [esopRmug = 3818 .

-+ huedsi=) nwg_mapgggn.ﬂ—w ﬁgﬁ”ﬁuz—gn&gwﬂma _uﬂﬂmﬂ.d

07 GUIAG| AR SPIEMOL%ONL PAJUNGD 84 UBD MUY JETS Uy, “uoredyed i
SE1S%01-PU IET %0140 LoyEUiquioD S sustuennbel %02- BUL
isjaauisanboy

ooor seonrzizs) | mvosnmyne lonoosee] ovasvas | cossveis jovtooes| ave | SIPIOL 108l0ld

+ %,ameo.%. agg 000000 [00'000'ENZ 00'BA0'0Z 0000’80 | | e | siwEe Bupm) 9s| Bupyonsy
- H a'% , log'oDe'y (00000 ag puEpED LOROTISUEE) Y sumed)
(e S E&BN | ‘ 0UB00T  [607000'2 e | POl om0ty Suved)
_ S S P R R I B B ——
m,ms_m =i mﬁ.ﬁm - Buyondl, | Bupond) | aglsEat . STl | = :
1 IIeE 1EeL 3gus | Biok mm,_m 1y B | way | uojesdy | sans % g R
Egﬁ.mwm. §mE=wmhuEE=m JahOARRULY . ‘ . E.Eb_mum; 383 Esuifuz ._ OIEBly  rondalas

(D
%
3
’&1

AR I I PER90S WNE " ead o DS e Yaouig ., 1o Ko Blojy Jomag jeey bmu_cmm 5 UoRonSUOD e 103falg
¢ 13ppig
uonedoned 3618341




Deborah Edgerly

Re: PWA - C79310 Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street

Page 6

Attachment C

Construction of Sanitary Relief Sewer along Clay Street, 8" Street, Jefferson Street, 6™
Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Subbasin 6403-1.000
(Project No. C79310)

List of Bidders

Company Status Location Bid Amount

Andes Construction, Inc | SLBE Oakland $1,981,337.00

K. J. Woods San Francisco $2,118,000.00

Construction, Inc

Project Schedule

R o - i 2008 2006 o 2007
'ID | Task Name | Start arafar4iortiQrz2[or3[ardiQri[Qr2|Qr3{Qr4|[QriQtr2
' 1 | Project No. 227410 " Mon 8/2/04 _ .
"2 Pre-Design " Mon 8/2/04
3|  Design i Fri9rios
4| 1stBid (Non-responsive) | Tue 10/18/105°
751 2nd Bid/Award " Mon 5/1/06
76|  Comstucton  Mon 11/20/06

Item:

Public Works Committee
October 24, 2006




DFFICE & "L 0T GLERE _ e, =
/R OCT 12 LR 896 %\E{
JdAKI°AND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C.M. 8.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

Requires two-thirds vote of the Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO ANDES
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY RELIEF
SEWERS ALONG CLAY STREET, 8™ STREET, JEFFERSON STREET, 6™ STREET
AND MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY (PROJECT NO. C79310) FOR THE
AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($1,981,337.00)

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2006, two bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of
the City of Oakland for the Construction of Sanitary Relief Sewers along Clay Street, 8™ Street,
Jefferson Street, 6 Street, and Martin Luther King Jr. Way {Project No. C79310); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is the lowest
responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for
this project is available in the Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects-Sanitary Sewer
Design Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); The Construction of Sanitary Relief
Sewers along Clay Street, 8™ Street, Jefferson Street, 6™ Street, and Martin Luther King Jr. Way-
(Project No. C79310), and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personmnel to perform the
necessary work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
is in the public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Construction of Sanitary Relief Sewers along
Clay Street, 8" Street, Jefferson Street, 6™ Street, and Martin Luther King Jr. Way (Project No.
C79310) is hereby awarded to Andes Construction, Inc. in accordance with the terms of its bid
therefore, dated May 1, 2006, for the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Eighty-One
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars ($1,981,337.00); and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Director of
Public Works for this project are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance,
$1,981,337.00, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and
materials furnished and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act,
$1,981,337.00, with respect to such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into
a contract with Andes Construction, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any
amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this resolution requires a two-thirds
vote of the Council members.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2006

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID AND PRESIDENT
DELAFUENTE

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmaons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



